





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.2/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Premananda Talukdar

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Principal Secretary, Panchayat &

Rural Development Department

Date of hearing : 6.10.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 6.10.2020

- The petitioner Sri Premananda Talukdar is absent due to his illness. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Sri Shyam Mahanta, Under Secretary of P&RD (B) Dept is present. The Deputy Secretary & APIO of P&RD Deptt has submitted a written statement dated 6.10.2020 which is entered into the case records.
- 2. From perusal of the written statement submitted by the APIO of P&RD, it is seen that they have already been dispatched the relevant information to the petitioner and in his written statement he has enclosed the information.
- 3. Copy of the information is already with the Commission, the appellant may physically come and collect the information from the Registry of this Commission.
- 4. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 27.1.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DMJ.2/2020

Dtd. 6.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Ghy-06 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Principal Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Ghy-06 for information
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Premananda Talukdar, Vill- Bordoloni Tiniali, PO- Bordoloni, Dist-Dhemaji, PIN-787026 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.